

No. 22-10600

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

IN RE: FED OF S COOP/LAND ASST,

Petitioner.

On Petition for a Writ of Mandamus from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Texas, Fort Worth Division,
No. 4:21-cv-0595 (Hon. Reed O'Connor)

**RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF
MANDAMUS**

BRIAN M. BOYNTON
*Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney
General*

CHAD E. MEACHAM
Acting United States Attorney

MARLEIGH D. DOVER
JACK STARCHER
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7515
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 514-8877*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT.....	4
A. Statutory and Factual Background.....	4
B. Prior Proceedings and the Federation's Motion to Intervene	5
C. Appeal of Intervention Decision	9
D. Proceedings on Remand.....	10
ARGUMENT.....	15
I. The Federation Has Not Established that It Has “No Other Adequate Means to Attain” Review of the Challenged Discovery Orders	16
II. The Federation Has Not Established that It Has a “Clear and Indisputable Right to the Writ”.....	19
CONCLUSION	27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>A-Mark Auction Galleries v. American Numismatic Ass’n</i> , 233 F.3d 895 (5th Cir. 2000)	18
<i>Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Court for D.C.</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004)	2, 16
<i>Deepwater Horizon, In re</i> , 928 F.3d 394 (5th Cir. 2019)	23
<i>Depuy Orthopaedics, Inc., In re</i> , 870 F.3d 345 (5th Cir. 2017)	15, 19
<i>Felt, In re</i> , 255 F.3d 220 (5th Cir. 2001)	25
<i>General Universal Sys., Inc. v. HAL, Inc.</i> , 500 F.3d 444 (5th Cir. 2007)	23
<i>Hall v. GE Plastic Pac. PTE Ltd.</i> , 327 F.3d 391 (5th Cir. 2003)	21
<i>HC Gun & Knife Shows, Inc. v. City of Houston</i> , 201 F.3d 544 (5th Cir. 2000)	19
<i>Hopwood v. Texas</i> , 21 F.3d 603 (5th Cir. 1994)	8, 9
<i>John Doe No. 1 v. Glickman</i> , 256 F.3d 371 (5th Cir. 2001)	14
<i>Kerr v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for N. Dist. of Cal.</i> , 426 U.S. 394 (1976)	18

Lloyd’s Register N. Am., Inc., In re,
780 F.3d 283 (5th Cir. 2015) 18

Miller v. Vilsack,
No. 21-11271, 2022 WL 851782 (5th Cir. Mar. 22, 2022) 9, 10, 24, 25

Mohawk Indus., Inc. v. Carpenter,
558 U.S. 100 (2009) 17, 18

Periodical Publishers Serv. Bureau, Inc. v. Keys,
981 F.2d 215 (5th Cir. 1993) 16

Sierra Club v. Espy,
18 F.3d 1202 (5th Cir. 1994) 13

Sprague v. Ticonic Nat’l Bank,
307 U.S. 161 (1939) 23

Vantage Health Plan, Inc. v. Willis-Knighton Med. Ctr.,
913 F.3d 443 (5th Cir. 2019) 17

Westfall v. Luna,
No. 21- 10159, 2022 WL 797410 (5th Cir. Mar. 15, 2022) 25

Williams v. Lockheed Martin Corp.,
990 F.3d 852 (5th Cir. 2021) 19, 23

Williams v. Catoe,
946 F.3d 278 (5th Cir. 2020) 17

Statutes:

American Rescue Plan Act of 2021,
Pub. L. No. 117-2, 135 Stat. 4 4

7 U.S.C. § 2279(a)(5)-(6) 5

28 U.S.C. § 1291..... 17

28 U.S.C. § 1292(b) 15

Rule:

Fed. R. Civ. P. 16(b)(4) 23
